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Reuben Yeroushalmi (SBN 193981)
|| Daniel D. Cho (SBN' 105409)
|| Ben Yeroushalmi (SBN 232540) SR
YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES -

9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W -
Beverly Hills, California 90212 - -

Telephone ©310.623.1926 -
Facsmule ~ 310.623.1930 - -
{| Attorneys for Plaintiffs, -

Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.

CONFORMED CO
s %ﬁéﬁéo&%f &”ﬁm
. oun’ty

. ;Shem R Carter, ecutive Oﬁlc r/Clay

By Geoffrey Chques, De;?uty

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA‘

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.,
in the public interest,

Plaintiff,

V.

|| SPLASH HOME, a business entity form

unknown, and ROSS STORES, INC,, a

|| Delaware Corporation, ROSS DRESS FOR

LESS, INC,, a California Corporation, dba
DD’s DISCOUNTS, THE TIX

{| COMPANIES, INC., a Delaware

corporation, dba T.J, MAXX, and

|| BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY .

WAREHOUSE CORPORATION, a

Delaware corporation, and DOES 1-20

Defendants.

||1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 'This Consent Judgment is entered into by and between plaintiff Consumer

Advocacy Group, Inc. (“CAG”) acting on behalf of itself and in the interest of the public and
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, Cahforma Health & Safety Code §§ 25249 6 et seq. (“Proposmon 65”) and manufacture .

defendant SPLASH HOME (“heremafter Defendant”), Wlth each a Party and collecuvely '
referred to as “Pames | ' ' |
| 1.2 Defendant employs ten or more persons, is a person in the course of doing

busmess for purposes of the Safe Drinking Water and - Tox1c Enforcement Act of 1986

distribute, and sell Bath Mats, Bath Accessones, V1nyl Shower Curtaln Llners, Shower Curtain
Liners, and Bathtub Mats (“Covered Pfoducts”).
1.3 Notice of Violation.
1.3.1 On or about December 31, 2010, CAG served Defendant and various
_public enforcement agencies with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of Violation” (the
' _"‘Deeeniber 31, 2010 Notice”) that provided the recipients with notice of alleged
Violations of Health & Safety Code § 2524'9.6 for failing to warn individuals in Californig|
of exposures to di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) contained in Bath Mats.
13, 2 On or about April- 3 2012, CAG served Defendant and various public
enforcement agenc1es with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of Violation” (the “April
3, 2012 Notice”) that provided the recipients with notice of alleged violations of Health
& Safety Code § 25249.6 for failing to warn individuals in California of exposures to
di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) }contained in Bath Aceessodes.
| 1.3.3 - On or about February 11, 2013, CAG served Defendant and various publig
enforcement agencies with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of Violation” (the
. “February 11, 2013 Notice”) that provided the recipiente with notice of alleged violations
of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 for failing to warn individuals in Califotnia of
exposures to di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEI-IP) contained in mel Shower Curtain
Liners. ,
1.3.4 On or about May 10, 2013, CAG served Defendant and various public]
enforcement agencies with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of Violation” (the “May

10, 2013 Notice”) that provided the recipients with notice of alleged violations of Health|
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| (“Complaint”) in Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BC480977. A first amended complain

|| City and County of Los Angeles and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent

- ..& Safety Code § 25249 6 for fallmg to warn 1nd1v1duals in Ca11f0m1a of exposures to
: d1(2—ethy1hexyl)phthalate (DEHP) contained in Shower Curtam Liners.
1.3.5 On or about August 16, 2013 CAG served Defendant and vanous pubhc
' enforcement agenmes with a document ent1tled “60 Day Notlce of V1olat1on” (the
| - “August 16, 2013 Notlce”) that prowded the recipients w1th notice of alleged violationg
of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 for falhng to warn 1nd1v1duals in California of
exposures to di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) contained in Bathtub Mats. |
1.3.6 No public enforcer has commenced or diligently prosecuted the
allegations set forth in the December 31, 2010, Apnl 3, 2012 February 11, 2013, May
10, 2013, and August 16, 2013 Notices.
1.4  Complaint. ‘ o
On March 20, 2012, CAG filed a Complaint for civil penalties and injunctive relief

was filed on June 26, 2012. On October 16, 2_01’3, CAG filed a Complaint for civil penalties and
injunctive relief in San Francisco Superlor Court, Case No. CGC-13-534909 against Bed Bath &
Beyond. The Complaints allege, among other things, that Defendant and Bed Bath & Beyond
violated Proposition 65 by failing to give clear and reasonable warnings of exposure to DEHP,
from the Covered Products. |

1.5  Consent to Jurisdiction

For purposes of this Cons'ent Judgment, the parties stipulate that this Court has
jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and personal

jurisdiction over Defendant as to the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is proper in the

Judgment as a full settlement and resolution of the allegations contained in the Complaint and of
all claims which were or could have been ra1sed by any person or entity based in whole or in|

part, directly or 1nd1rectly, on the facts alleged therein or arising therefrom or related to.
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4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

16 NoAdmission |
ThlS Consent Judgment resolves clatms that are demed and dlsputed The part1es enter

mto th1s Consent Judgment pursuant foa full and ﬁnal settlement of any and all clalms between

the parues for the purpose of avoiding prolonged 11t1gat1on Th1s Consent’ Judgment shall nof .

.constltute_ an admission with respect to any matenal allegation of the Compl_a_mt_? each and every
allegation of which Defendant denies, nor -may this Consent Judgment or .cor‘n-plian'cewith it be
used as evidence of any wrongdoing, misconduct,A culpability or :Iiebility on the part of
Defendant. |
2. DEFINITIONS
2.1 "‘Covered Products” means Bath Mats, Bath Accessories, Vinyl Shower Curtain
Liners, Shower Curtain Liners, and Bathtub Mats sold, dlstnbuted or manufactured only by
Defendant, Splash Home. _
2.2 - “Effective Date” means the date that this Consent Judgment is entered by the]
Court, | ' . | '
23  “DEHP” means Di (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate
24  “Notices” means the becember 31, 2010, April 3, 2012, February 11, 2013, May
10, 2013, and August 16, 2013 Notices.
3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF/REFORMULATION
3.1  Within 30 days of the Effective Date Defendant shall not sell or offer for sale in|
California Covered Products that contain DEHP with more than 0.1% DEHP by weight. For any
Covered Products still existing in Defendant’s inventory, Defendant shall place Proposition 65

compliant warnings.

4.1 Within fourteen .(14) business days of the Effective Date or receipt of W-9 forms
from CAG, whichever is later, Defendant shall pay a total of $113,000 in full and complete

settlement of all monetary claims by CAG related to the Notice, as follows.

4
CONSENT JUDGMENT [PROPOSED]




-

© ® a9 o AW W

%q&’mewaBEESEGewNHO

,“Yeroushalmr & Assocrates” as relmbursement for the 1nvest1gat10n fees and costs, testlng costs

{| (@) one check made payable to -the State of California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard

exposures and attemptmg to persuade those persons and/or entities to reformulate their products

1| or the source of exposure to completely eliminate or lower the level of Proposition 65 listed

4. 2 Relmbursement of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Defendant shall pay $95 000 to

expert fees, attorney fees and other 11t1gat1on costs and expenses for all work performed through
the approval of this Consent J udgment ‘
43  Civil Penalties. Defendant shall i issue two separate checks for a total amount of

thrrteen thousand dollars ($13,000) as penalties pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249 12:

Assessment (OEHHA) in the amount of $9,750.00, representing 75% of the total penalty; and (b
one check to Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. in the amount of $3,250.00, representing 25% of|
the total penalty. Two separate 1099s shall be issued for the above payments: The first 1099
shall be issued to OEHHA, P.O. Box 4010, Sacramento, CA- 95184 (EIN: 68-0284486) in the
amount of $9,750.00. The second 1099 shall be issued in the amount of $3,250.00 to CAG and
delivered to: Yeroushalmi & Associates, 9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 610E, Beverly Hills, |
Cahforma 90212

44  Payment In Lieu of Civil Penalties: Defendant shall pay $5 000.00 in lieu of
civil penalties to “Consumer Advocacy Group,” Inc.” CAG will use this payment fox
investigation of the public’s exposure to Proposition 65 listed chemicals through various means,
laboratory fees for testing for Proposition 6’5 listed chemicals, expert fees for evaluating
exposures through various mediums, including but not limited to consumer product,
occupational, and environmental exposures to Propoéition 65 listed chemicals, and the cost of
hiring consulting and retained experts who assist with the extensive scientific analysis necessary
for those files in litigation, in order to reduce the public’s exposure to Proposition 65 listed

chemicals by notifying those persons and/or entities believed to be responsrble for such

chemicals, thereby addressing the same public barm as allegedly in the instant Action. Further,

should the court require it, CAG will submit under seal, an accounting of these funds as

. 5
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<W11sh1re Boulevard -Suite 610FE, Beverly Hﬂls, California 90212
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{|Ross Dress for Less, Inc., The TIX Companies, Inc., and Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse]

deScribed above as to how the funds were used. The check shall ‘be:r'n.ade payabié to “Consumer ]

Advocacy Group, Inc.” and dehvered to Reuben Yeroushalml Yeroushahm & Assoc1ates, 9100

4.5 Payments shall be delivered to: Reéuben Yerous_halm’i., err_oushal'mi & Associates,)
9100 Wllshlre Blvd., Suite 610E, Beverly Hills, CA 90212 |
5. MATTERS COVERED BY THIS CONSENT J UDGMENT

5.1  This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution betweén CAG on
behalf of itself and in the public interest and’Defendan'tvand its officers, directors, insurers,
employees, parents, shareholders, divisions, subdivisions, subsidiaries, partners, affiliates, sister]
compahies and thei.r successors and assigns (“Defendant Releasees”), including but not limited to

each of its suppliers, customers, distributors, wholesalers, retailers, including Ross Stores, Inc.,

Corporation, or any other person in the course of doing business, and the succéssors and assigns
of any of them, who may use, maintain, distribute or sell Covered Products (“Downstream)
Defendant Releasees”), for all claims for violations of Proposition 65 up through the Effective
Date based on exposure to DEHP from Covered Products as set forth in the Notice. Defendant
and Defendant Releasees’ compliance with this Consent Judgment shall constitute compliancej
with Proposition 65 with respect to DEHP from Covered Products as set forth in the Notice.
5.2 CAG on behalf of itself, its past and current agents, fepresentatives, attorneys,
successors, and/or assignees, hereby waives all rights to institute or participate in, directly o
indirectly, any form of legal action and releases all claims, 1nclud1ng, without limitation, all
actions, and causes of action, in law or in equity, suits, liabilities, demands, obligations,
damages, costs, fines, penalties, losses, or expenses (including, but not limited to, investigation
fees, expert fees, and attorneys’ fees) of any nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown,
fixed or contingent (collectively “Claims”), against Defendant, Defendant Releasees, and
Downstream Defendant Releasees arising from any violation of Proposition 65 or any other

statutory or common law regarding the failure to warn about exposure to DEHP from Covered
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| Products r"nanufact'u'rgd,v .distributed, or sold by Defendant and. Deféndant Releasees. In

—
o

|| resulting from, or related directly or indirectly to, in whole or in part, the Claims arising from|

{| warn about exposure to DEHP from Covered Products, including but not limited to any exposure

furtheranqe of the‘for'egoing, as to alieged e_xposuré‘s ‘t'o.DEHP frbm Coi/efed Products, CAG
hé:eby,_wéives any and all rights’ and ben'eﬁfs Whmh it.now has, 6r in the .future fnay haye,
conferregi upon it .With‘rvespect' to the Claims éliéing fr‘or;_l:any Vidl_ation of Probositinn 65 or any, :
other statutory or common law régarding the failure 'tb warn about éxiﬁoSﬁre td. DEHP‘erm' :
Covered Products Ey virtue of the prbvisions 4of éectidn 1542 of the California Civil Code, which

provides as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE
'CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT
THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM,
MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE
DEBTOR. o _

CAG understands' and acknowledges that the significance and consequence of this waiver of

California Civil Code section 1542 is that even if CAG suffers future damages arising out of of
any violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or common law regarding the failure to

to, ot failure to warn with respect to cxposﬁre to DEHP from the Covered Products, CAG will
not be able to make any claim for those aamages against Defendant or the Defendant Releasees|
or Downstream Defendant Releasees. Furthermore, CAG acknowledges that it intends these
consequences for any such Claims arising from any violation of Proposition 65 or aﬁy other
statutory or common law regarding the failure to warn about exposure to DEHP from Covered|
Products as may exist as of the date of thié release but which' CAG does hot know exist, and
which, if known, would materially affect their decision to enter into this Consent Judgment,
regardless of whether their lack of knowledge is the result of ignorance, oversight, error,
negligence, or any other cause. |
6. ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT
6.1  The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be enforced exciusively by the parties

hereto. The parties may, by noticed motion or order to show cause before the Superior Court of

7 )
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' Ca’lifomia, Citv and County of Los Angeles, giving ihe notice.re(iuiréd by lavv énforce the terms

| Covered Products, including an identification of the eomponent(s) of the Covered Products thaf

and conditions contained herein. A Party may enforce any of the terms and condltions of this
Consent Judgment only after that Party ﬁrst prov1des 30 days notice to the Party allegedly |
faihng to comply Wlth the terms and condmons of this Consent Judgment and attempts to resolve
such Party s failure to comply in an open and good faith manner.

6.2 Notice of Violation. Prior to bringing any motion, order to show cause, or other
proceedlng to enforce Section 3.1 of this Consent Judgment, CAG shall provide a Notice of
Violation (“NOV”) to Defendant. The NOV shall include for each of the Covered Products: thej
date(s) the alleged violation(s) was observed and the location at which the Covered Products]

were offered for sale, and shall be accompanied by all test data obtained by CAG regarding the)

were tested. _
6.2.1 Non-Contested NOV. CAG shall take no further action regarding the
alleged violation if, within 30 days of receiving such NOV Defendant serves a Notice of]
- Election (“NOE”) that meets one of the following condltions
(a)  The Covered Products were shipped by Defendant for sale in
California before the Effective Date, or
(b) ~ Since receiving the NOV Defendant has taken correctiveaction by
either (i) requesting that its custoiners in California remove the Covered Products
identified in the NOV from sale in Caiifornia and destroy or return the Covered Producty
to Defendant, or (ii) providing a clear and reasonable waming for the Covered Productg
1dent1f1ed in the NOV pursuant to 27 Cal. Code Regs. § 25603.
6.2.2 Contested NOV. Defendant may serve an NOE 1nform1ng CAG of it]

election to contest the NOV within 30 days of receiving the NOV,
() In its election, Defendant may request that the sample(s) Covered|

Products tested by CAG be subJect to confirmatory testing at an EPA- accredlted

laboratory

8
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1| approval of the Consent Judgment, all Defendants in the present action, other than Splash, shall

(_b) If the conflrmatory testmg estabhshes that the Covered Products do.
not contain DEHP in excess of the level allowed in Sect1on 3.1 CAG shall take no fuxther
' act1on regardmg the alleged v1olat10n If the testing does not estabhsh compllance with
‘ Sec‘uon 3.1, ‘Defendant may withdraw 1ts NOE to contest the v1olat10n and may serve 3

new NOE pursuant to Section 6. 2 | , _
(c)  If Defendant does not Withdratn an NOE to contest the NOV, the
Parties shall meet and confer for a period of no less than 30 days before CAG may seek

an order enforcmg the terms of th1s Consent Judgment. |

6.3. In any proceedmg brought by either Party to enforce this Consent J udgment
the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover 1ts reasonable attorney’s fees and costs af
the Court’s cliscretion. | |
7. ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
7.1  CAG shall file at motion seeking approval of this Consent Judgment pursuant to
California Heaith & Safety Code § 25249.7(f). Upon entry of the Consent Judgment, CAG and|
Defendant waive their respective rights to a hearing or trial on the allegations of the Complaint.
| 7.2 Upon approval of the Consent Judgment, the CGC-13-534909 action shall be
dismissed.
7.2 If this Consent Judgment is not Aapproved by the Court, () this Consent Judgment
and any and all prior agreetnehts between the parties merged herein shall terminate and become] -
null and void, and the actions shall revert to the status that .eXisted prior to the execution date off
this Consent Judgment; (b) no term of this Consent Judgment or any draft thereof, or of the
negotiation, documentation, or other part or aspect of the Parties’ settlement discussions, shall
have any effect, nor shall any such matter be adnﬂseible in evidence for any purpose in this
Action, or in any other proceeding; and (c) the Parties agree to meet and confer to determine

whether to modify the terms of the Consent Judgment and to resubmit it for approval. Upon

be dismissed, and the CGC-13-534909 action shall be dismissed in its entirety.

9 A
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| any party as provided by law and ﬁpon entry of a ,ﬁodiﬁéd Consent Judgment by the Court.

|| of the parties with respect to the entire subject matter hereof and any and all prior'discussions,

negotiations, commitments and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral of

8.  MODIFICATION OF JUDGMENT |
81  This Consent Judgmenf may be modified 'only upon ‘wxitteﬁ _v_agreement of thel-

parties and upon entry 'o'f a modified Consent Judgment by the Court thereon, or upon motion of

8.2 Any'PaIfty seeking to modify this Consent J udgment shall attempt in good faith to
meet and cbnfer with the other Party pﬁor to filing‘ a moﬁon to modify the Consent Judgment.
9.  RETENTION OF JURISDICTION |

9.1  This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to implement and enforce thej
terms of this Consent Judgment. '
10. DUTIES LIMITED TO CALIFORNIA

This Consent Judgment shall have no effect on Covered Products sold outside the State of
California. | o
11. - SERVICE ON THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

11.1 CAG shall kserve a copy of fhis Consent Judgment, signed by both parties, on thel
California Attorney General so fhat the Attorney General may review this Consent Judgment .
prior to its submittal to the Court for approval. No sooner than forty five (45) days after the)
Attorney General has received the aforementioned copy of this Consent Judgment, and in the
absence of any written objection by the Attorney General to the terms of this Consent Judgment,|
the parties may fhen submit it to the'C0urt for approval.-
12. ATTORNEY FEES

12.1 - Except as specificaliy provided in Section 6.3, each Party shall bear its own costs
and attorney fees.in connection with this action. |

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

13.1 = This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and .understanding

otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any party|

: 10
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| provisions of California law.

facsimile or portable document format (pdf), which taken together shall be deemed to constitute

he‘reto ~ No other agreements not specifically referred to herein, oral er eiherWise, shall be
deemed to exist or to bind any of the pames -
4. GOVERNING LAW |

14 1 The va11d1ty, constructlon and performance of th1s Consent Judgment shall be

governed by the laws of the State of Cahforma, w1thout reference to any conﬂlcts of law]

14.2  The Pafties, ine_luding their counsel, have participated in the preparation ef this
Consent Judgment and this Consent Judgment is the result of the joint efforts of the Parties. This
Consent Judgment was subject to revision and modification by the Parties and has been accepted|
and approved as tov its final form by all f’aﬂies and their counsel. Accordingly, any uncertainty
or ambiguity existing in this Consent Judgment shall not be interpreted against any Party as a
result of the manner of the preparation of this Consent Judgment. Each Party to this Consent
Judgment agrees that any etamte or rule of construction providing that ambiguities are to be
resolved against the drafting Party should not be employed in the interpretation of this Consent
Judgment and, in this regard, the Parties hereby waive California Civil Code § 1654.
15. ‘EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

- 15.1 This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by means of]

one document.
16. NOTICES

16.1  Any notices under this Consent Judgment shall be by personal .delivery or First

Class Mail.

If to CAG:

Reuben Yeroushalmi, Esq.

9100 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 610E
Beverly Hills, CA 90212

(310) 623-1926

If to Splash Home:

11
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. Splash Home

- New York, NY 10016 -

17.

by the party he or she represents to enter into this Consent Judgment and to execute it on behalf

of the party represented and legally to bind that party.

Wolf Rifkin Shapiro Schulman Rabkin LLP

AUTHORITY TO STIPULATE

205 5% Avenue, Ste. 1514 -

With a copy to:
Norman Wisnicki

11400 West Olympic Blvd, Ninth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90064

17.1 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully authorized|

_ AGREED/T :
AGREED TO: . Date: (i v 2014
Date: , 2014
ABy:
Defendant,’S
By: . :
Plaintiff, CONSUMER ADVOCACY
GROUP, INC.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
|| Date:

 JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

12 .
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